

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.5

SECTION III-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 42067/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-11-2024 in LPA No. 382/2024 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OM PRAKASH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 335562/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 335564/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Date : 05-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Ms. Gunita Tandon, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Ujala Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice

Tag with SLP(C) No.25295/2024.

In the meantime, there shall be a stay on the operation of the impugned order.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR